A+   542,912   110,048   542,912   110,048
B   3,225,455   -   3,182,814   -
B-   21,280,581   17,907,705   20,821,976   17,582,900
N/A 1,301 321 - 321

   25,050,249  18,012,074  24,547,702  17,693,269

The bank ratings were obtained from Standard & Poor's and Fitch rating agencies.

Interest risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds at rates subject to movements in the money market. The
Group’s interest risk arises from overdraft and borrowings from banks.

The Group does not manage its exposure to interest rate risk and does not apply ECL on it because the maximum exposure
envisaged is deemed negligible as illustrated by the interest rate sensitivity below.

Interest expense relates to expense on overdraft and interest payable to dealers for deposits with the Company.

The analysis below shows the impact of a ±1% change in the interest rates on the Statement of Profit or Loss as at end of December
2022.

  Group

2022 Interest Expense
Annualized int.
As at Dec 2022.

Naira
(Sensitivity + 1%)

Naira
(Sensitivity - 1%)

   (N’000) %

Net financing 1,621,710 9 9 (9)

2021 Interest Expense
Annualized int.
As at Dec 2021.

Naira
(Sensitivity + 1%)

Naira
(Sensitivity - 1%)

(N’000) %

Net financing 611,726 11 11 (11)

Company

2022 Interest Expense
Annualized int.
As at Dec 2022.

Naira
(Sensitivity + 1%)

Naira
(Sensitivity - 1%)

(N’000) %

Net financing 1,621,710 9 9 (9)

2021 Interest Expense
Annualized int.
As at Dec 2021.

Naira
(Sensitivity + 1%)

Naira
(Sensitivity - 1%)

(N’000) %

Net financing 611,726 11 11 (11)

53

Accounting Policies

11Plc
(Registration number RC 914)
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2022

Credit Risk

The Group’s credit policy ensures that credit sales are only made to credit worthy customers. These policies include detailed credit
assessment of individual customers and regular monitoring of credit balances. Other policies include securing the credits with bank
guarantees from Group selected ‘A’ rated banks and introducing deposit schemes for the customers.

Mitigating measures are defined and implemented for high-risk customers. These include shortened payment terms, vigorous
collection efforts and limiting the amount of credit exposure to any individual customer.